BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF HUMAN RESOURCES

OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION FILED BY:

Coffeyville Community College) and The Professional Employee) Association for clarification) or amendment of the appropriate) unit of certain employees) within Coffeyville Community) College, Coffeyville, Kansas.

Case No(s): 72-UCA-3-1994

ORDER TO AMEND

Pursuant to the mutual agreement of the parties, and there being no statutory violation in the proposed action, it is determined that the appropriate unit within Coffeyville Community College, Coffeyville, Kansas as established in **72-UCA-2-1987** and amended by **72-UCA-2/3-1989** shall again be amended as requested by the parties. The unit shall consist of the following classifications:

INCLUDE: Director Group Members

Director of International Studies Director of Humanities Athletic Trainer/Instructor Director of Cheerleading/Drill Team Director of Counseling Director of Academic Advisement Director of Developmental Studies Director of Television Technology Coordinator of Title III Grant Head Volleyball Coach Head Softball Coach Head Tennis Coach All Full-time Assistant Coaches

72-464-3-1994

ORDER TO AMEND 72-UCA-3-1994 (Coffeyville Community College) Page 2

Faculty Group Members

Sociology Instructor Economics Instructor History Instructor Psychology Instructor

English Instructor Bank Instructor Vocal Music Instructor Art Instructor Speech Instructor Spanish/English as a Second Language Instructor Office Education Instructor Distributive Education Instructor Accounting Instructor

Chemistry Instructor Biology Instructor Math & Engineering Instructor Computer Instructor Agriculture Instructor

EXCLUDE: Director of Records/Registrar Director of Public Information Dormitory Supervisor Head Basketball Coach (men & women) Director of Recruitment Director of Financial Aid/Admissions Head Track/Cross Country Coach Head Football Coach Head Baseball Coach Director of Student Activities Director of Endowment Foundation

IT IS SO ORDERED this 22nd day of September, 1993.

Monty R. Butilli 1stt

Monty R. Bértelli Senior Labor Conciliator Employment Standards & Labor Relations 512 SW Sixth Avenue Topeka, KS 66603-3174 ORDER TO AMEND 72-UCA-3-1994 (Coffeyville Community College) Page 3

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I, Sharon Tunstall, Office Specialist for Labor-Management Relations and Employment Standards, of the Kansas Department of Human Resources, hereby certify that on the 22nd day of September, 1993, a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Order to Amend was deposited in the U. S. Mail, first class, postage prepaid, addressed to:

Danny Kinney, President Coffeyville Community College Eleventh and Willow Coffeyville, KS 67337

Marlon Thornburg, President Professional Employee Association Coffeyville Community College Eleventh and Willow Coffeyville, KS 67337

Nancy Misch, Director of Public Information Coffeyville Community College Eleventh and Willow Coffeyville, KS 67337

Nacon Junstall

Sharon Tunstall

**